## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		10/29/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
Street Address:	9900 Westpark Drive, Suite 300
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77063
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3069795			
Registration Number:	2183259	SEAFOOD WITH AN ATTITUDE!		
Registration Number:	2101214	PEACE LOVE & CRABS!		
Registration Number:	2099152	PEACE LOVE & CRABS!		
Registration Number:	2782406	JOE'S SHRIMP HOUSE		
Registration Number:	2757177	JOE'S SEAFOOD SHACK		
Registration Number:	2981272	JOE'S SEAFOOD HOUSE		
Registration Number:	2075735	JOE'S CRAB SHACK NO VACANCY		
Registration Number:	1917042	JOE'S CRAB SHACK AN EMBARRASSMENT TO ANY NEIGHBORHOOD		
Registration Number:	3994991	JOE'S CRAB SHACK		
Registration Number:	3999452	JOE'S CRAB SHACK		
Registration Number:	3994982	JOE'S CRAB SHACK		
Registration Number:	3934052	JOE'S CRAB SHACK		
		TDADEMADK		

REEL: 004890 FRAME: 0503

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	3937064	JOE'S CRAB SHACK
Registration Number:	1955196	JOE'S CRAB SHACK
Registration Number:	1980521	JOE'S CRAB SHACK
Registration Number:	1972218	JOE'S CRAB SHACK
Registration Number:	2148694	FREE CRABS TOMORROW
Registration Number:	2125102	FREE CRABS TOMORROW
Registration Number:	3339167	FAR AWAY FROM EVERYDAY
Registration Number:	2419307	EAT CRABS. HAVE FUN!

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4045725134

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404.572.4600

Email: ssexton@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Sally Sexton

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree St.

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20014.020001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sally Sexton
Signature:	/sallysexton/
Date:	10/30/2012

## Total Attachments: 5

source=Ignite\_Trademarks#page1.tif source=Ignite\_Trademarks#page2.tif source=Ignite\_Trademarks#page3.tif source=Ignite\_Trademarks#page4.tif source=Ignite\_Trademarks#page5.tif

#### FULL RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests is granted by General Electric Capital Corporation, as agent (hereinafter, the "Secured Party"), having a place of business at 201 Merritt 7, Norwalk, Connecticut, 06856-5201, in favor of Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 9900 Westpark Drive, Suite 300, Houston, Texas, 77063, (the "Grantor Party").

WHEREAS, the Grantor Party granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> and the Grantor Party granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of their right, title and interest in the registrations and applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Collateral") under that certain Security Agreement dated March 24, 2011, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4506/0617 (the "Security Interest");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the fulfillment of certain covenants made by the Grantor Party, and having full authority to do so, the Secured Party hereby forever releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Collateral and reconveys to the Grantor Party, to the extent of its interest therein, the Collateral, without recourse.

This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to any principles of conflicts of law.

DMSLIBRARY01-19731444.2

EXECUTED atOctober, 2012.	as of this <u>29</u> day of
Co	ENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL  ORPORATION, AS AGENT  : Trongs Moro  me: Thomas Moro  le ATHORISED SIGNATORY
STATE OF Arizong ) ss.  COUNTY OF Maricaga  I certify that I know or have s person who appeared before me and instrument on eath stated that I have	atisfactory evidence that Trancs Moro is the said person acknowledged that he/she signed this he was authorized to execute the instrument and Seneral Electric Capital Carp., to be the se uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
	(Signature) Cynthia M. Lundbtrom
Cynthia M Lundstrom	Cynthia M. Lundstrom (Print Name)
Notary Public - State of Arizona Maricopa County My Commission Expires - December 3, 2013	NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Arizona, residing at Maricopa.
	My Commission Expires: 12-3-2013.

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **Trademark Collateral**

Mark/Name	Ser./Reg./App. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Owner
Daniel Control	SN:76-604777 RN:3,069,795	July 29, 2004	March 21, 2006	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
SEAFOOD WITH AN ATTITUDE!	SN:75-073828 RN:2,183,259	March 18, 1996	August 25, 1998	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
PEACE LOVE & CRABS! (Stylized)	SN:75-145513 RN:2,101,214	August 5, 1996	September 30, 1997	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
PEACE LOVE & CRABS!	SN:75-145413 RN:2,099,152	August 5, 1996	September 23, 1997	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S SHRIMP HOUSE	SN:76-182996 RN:2,782,406	December 19, 2000	November 11, 2003	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S SEAFOOD SHACK	SN:76-352833 RN:2,757,177	December 27, 2001	August 26, 2003	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S SEAFOOD HOUSE	SN:76-182995 RN:2,981,272	December 19, 2000	August 2, 2005	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)

DMSLIBRARY01-19731444.2

Mark/Name	Ser./Reg./App. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Owner
JOE'S CRAB SHACK NO VACANCY and Design	SN:75-145511 RN:2,075,735	August 5, 1996	July 1, 1997	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S CRAB SHACK AN EMBARRASSMENT TO ANY NEIGHBORHOOD	SN:74-571008 RN:1,917,042	September 8, 1994	September 5, 1995	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S CRAB SHACK and Design	SN:85-042703 RN:3,994,991	May 19, 2010	July 12, 2011	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S CRAB SHACK and Design CRAB SHACK	SN:85-041046 RN:3,999,452	May 18, 2010	July 19, 2011	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc.
JOE'S CRAB SHACK	SN:85-041044 RN:3,994,982	May 18, 2010	July 12, 2011	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S CRAB SHACK and Design	SN:85-041042 RN:3,934,052	May 18, 2010	March 22, 2011	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S CRAB SHACK and Design CRAB SHACK	SN:85-040608 RN:3,937,064	May 17, 2010	March 29, 2011	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)

DMSLIBRARY01-19731444.2

Mark/Name	Ser./Reg./App. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Owner
JOE'S CRAB SHACK and Design	SN:74-669421 RN:1,955,196	May 3, 1995	February 6, 1996	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S CRAB SHACK and Design	SN:74-580036 RN:1,980,521	September 29, 1994	June 18, 1996	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
JOE'S CRAB SHACK	SN:74-527135 RN:1,972,218	May 9, 1994	May 7, 1996	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
FREE CRABS TOMORROW and Design	SN:75-145512 RN:2,148,694	August 5, 1996	April 7, 1998	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
FREE CRABS TOMORROW	SN:75-145477 RN:2,125,102	August 5, 1996	December 30, 1997	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
FAR AWAY FROM EVERYDAY	SN:77-158378 RN:3,339,167	April 17, 2007	November 20, 2007	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
EAT CRABS. HAVE FUN!	SN:75-931532 RN:2,419,307	February 29, 2000	January 9, 2001	Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (F/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)

DMSLIBRARY01-19731444.2

**RECORDED: 10/30/2012**